
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 29th November, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Christabel Flight 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, 
LONDON, SW1E 6QP 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 2.   1 - 2 BARRETT STREET, LONDON, W1U 1DN (Pages 11 - 40) 

 3.   20 MOXON STREET, LONDON, W1U 4EU (Pages 41 - 56) 

 4.   1 - 5 RAINSFORD STREET, LONDON, W2 1PY (Pages 57 - 80) 

 5.   1 - 5 RAINSFORD STREET, LONDON, W2 1PY (Pages 81 - 
100) 

 6.   31 HYDE PARK GARDENS MEWS, LONDON, W2 2NX (Pages 101 - 
118) 

 7.   75 PAGE STREET, LONDON, SW1P 4LT (Pages 119 - 
138) 

 8.   9 BURTON MEWS, LONDON, SW1W 9EP (Pages 139 - 
162) 



 
 

 

 9.   11A CASTELLAIN ROAD, LONDON, W9 1EY (Pages 163 - 
184) 

 10.   5 DENNING CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 9PJ (Pages 185 - 
194) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
21 November 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 29th November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09835/FULL 
 
St James's 

Westminster 
City Hall 
64 Victoria 
Street 
London 
SW1E 6QP 
 

Installation of a war memorial sculpture at Kings Gate 
Walk and associated works. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/01203/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

1 - 2 Barrett 
Street 
London 
W1U 1DN 
 

Demolition of 1 and 2 Barrett Street and the 
redevelopment to provide a restaurant (Class A3) 
use on basement and ground floors, dual/alternative 
use of the first floor for either restaurant (Class A3) 
and/or residential (Class C3) use (to provide one 
residential unit); the use of the second, third and 
fourth floor as residential use (Class C3) for three 
residential units, and the creation of a roof terrace. 
Ancillary residential cycle parking and waste store 
within the basement.  Installation of photovoltaic 
panels and plant on the roof. 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/02689/FULL 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 
 

20 Moxon 
Street 
London 
W1U 4EU 
 

Use of part of the ground and lower ground floor 
levels as a mixed use (sui generis) comprising retail / 
restaurant premises and installation of a high level 
extract duct. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06450/FULL 
 
Hyde Park 
 

1 - 5 
Rainsford 
Street 
London 
W2 1PY 
 

Use of 1-5 Rainsford Street as three residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3) and associated external 
alterations including erection of roof extension. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05494/FULL 
 
Hyde Park 

1 - 5 
Rainsford 
Street 
London 
W2 1PY 
 

Use of 1-5 Rainsford Street as three residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3) and associated external 
alterations including construction of roof terraces. 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 29th November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design grounds. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06420/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

31 Hyde 
Park 
Gardens 
Mews 
London 
W2 2NX 
 

Demolition of the existing two storey building and 
erection of a new three storey building and 
excavation of basement floor to create two residential 
dwellinghouses (Class C3). 
 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse - design grounds. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
7.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06059/FULL 
 
Vincent Square 
 

75 Page 
Street 
London 
SW1P 4LT 
 

Installation of mechanical plant within an acoustic 
enclosure on rear first floor flat roof and full height 
ventilation duct on rear of building in association with 
restaurant use (Class A3). 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
8.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05457/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

9 Burton 
Mews 
London 
SW1W 9EP 
 

Erection of side extension at ground with mansard at 
first floor level and alterations to fenestration to front 
and rear elevations. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
9.  RN NO(s) :  

16/07049/FULL 
 
Little Venice 

11A 
Castellain 
Road 
London 
W9 1EY 
 

Erection of rear single storey extension at lower 
ground floor level and alterations to front lightwell. 
(ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
10.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09337/ADFU
LL 
 
Regent's Park 

5 Denning 
Close 
London 
NW8 9PJ 
 

Details of tree protection and a construction 
management plan pursuant to Condition 4 and 5 of 
the planning permission dated 27 October 2015 (RN: 
15/01829/FULL). 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Approve details. 

 
 
dcagcm091231 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29/11/2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP,   
Proposal Erection of a war memorial sculpture within the Kings Gate public 

realm, Victoria Street and associated works. 

Agent Miss Hannah Murray 

On behalf of Mr Land Securities 

Registered Number 16/09835/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

14 October 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning per
[...]
Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a war memorial sculpture within the Kings Gate public realm, Victoria 

Street and associated works. 
  
Reference: 16/09835/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: WCC-PLAN_27096, WCC-PLAN_27086, (G)-101rev C, (G)-100 rev C,(G)-102 rev 

B, Site location plan, WCC-SECTION dated 08/11/2016 and 
12292-S-DRG-VWW-00-XX-001 rev A, 
 

  
Case Officer: David Clegg Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3014 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
  
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
No permission for the removal or relocation of cycle racks is granted by this consent.  

  2 
 

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in 
order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was 
offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 1 - 2 Barrett Street, London, W1U 1DN 
Proposal Demolition of 1 and 2 Barrett Street and the redevelopment to provide a 

restaurant (Class A3) use on basement and ground floors, 
dual/alternative use of the first floor for either restaurant (Class A3) 
and/or residential (Class C3) use (to provide one residential unit); the use 
of the second, third and fourth floor as residential use (Class C3) for three 
residential units, and the creation of a roof terrace. Ancillary residential 
cycle parking and waste store within the basement.  Installation of 
photovoltaic panels and plant on the roof. 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning 

On behalf of SCP Estate Ltd 

Registered Number 16/01203/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 February 2016 

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Stratford Place 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises two adjoining unlisted buildings located on Barrett Street, overlooking 
the pedestrianised piazza, sited just outside the boundary of the West End Retail Special Policy Area. 
The area is characterised by a mix of uses, but there are numerous restaurant/café premises on the 
lower floors and office and residential use on the upper floors.  In the City Plan St Christopher’s Place 
is recognised as an Oasis Area of rest which performs the important role of providing café and 
restaurant facilities to support West End shopping streets such as Oxford Street. 
 
Neither of the existing buildings is particularly attractive and in the conservation audit No.1 Barrett 
Street has a neutral visual impac
[...]
is further incentive to control the 
construction. The applicant has a commercial responsibility to ensure the development has 
limited inconvenience on the surrounding properties and to ensure that St Christopher's Place 
continues to operate successfully while building works are on site. In these circumstances, and 
subject to a condition requiring the submission of a CMP, and hours of works conditions, it is not 
considered that the proposed construction works would have an adverse impact on neighbouring 
amenity. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Highways Planning Manager dated 9 May 2016 
3. Response from Cleansing dated 16 March 2016 
4. Response from Environmental Health dated 18 March 2016 
5. Response from Historic England dated 9 March 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: JO PALMER  BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 24



 Item No. 

 2 
 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
                 

 
                         Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 
      

 
 
                       Proposed 1st Floor Plan (Option 1) 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 2 
 
  

 
                        Proposed 1st Floor Plan (Option 2) 
 
 

 
                        Barrett Street elevation 

 
  

Page 26



 Item No. 

 2 
 
                 

           
                           St Christophers Place elevation 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address: 1 - 2 Barrett Street, London, W1U 1DN, 
  
Proposal: Demolition of 1 and 2 Barrett Street and the redevelopment to provide a 

restaurant (Class A3) use on basement and ground floors, dual/alternative use 
of the first floor for either restaurant (Class A3) and/or residential (Class C3) 
use (to provide one residential unit); the use of the second, third and fourth floor 
as residential use (Class C3) for three residential units, and the creation of a 
roof terrace. Ancillary residential cycle parking and waste store within the 
basement.  Installation of photovoltaic panels and plant on the roof. 

  
Reference: 16/01203/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 050/ 200 Rev B, 201 Rev A, 202 (restaurant use), 202 (residential use), 203, 

204, 205, 206 Rev A, 320, 321, 322, 323,  420, 421 Rev A 
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including glazing, 
and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  You must 
not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character 
and appearance of this part of the Stratford Place Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and 
S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 
10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
3 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (scales 1:20 and 1:5) of the following parts of 
the development - Typical façade details - at all levels. You must not start any work on these parts of 
the development until we have appr
[...]
 Service may change the hours of working we have set out in this 
permission if your work is particularly noisy.  Deliveries to and from the site should not take 
place outside the permitted hours unless you have our written approval.  (I50AA)  

   
16 

 
Your proposals include demolition works.  If the estimated cost of the whole project 
exceeds £300,000 (excluding VAT), the Site Waste Management Plan (SWMP) 
Regulations 2008 require you to prepare an SWMP before works begin, to keep the Plan at 
the site for inspection, and to retain the Plan for two years afterwards.  One of the duties 
set out in the Regulations is that the developer or principal contractor "must ensure, so far 
as is reasonably practicable, that waste produced during construction is re-used, recycled 
or recovered" (para 4 of the Schedule to the Regulations).  Failure to comply with this duty 
is an offence.  Even if the estimated cost of the project is less than £300,000, the City 
Council strongly encourages you to re-use, recycle or recover as much as possible of the 
construction waste, to minimise the environmental damage caused by the works.  The 
Regulations can be viewed at www.opsi.gov.uk.  

   
17 

 
You are advised that the car club operator (condition 22) must be a Carplus operator  

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 20 Moxon Street, London, W1U 4EU,   
Proposal Use of part of the ground and lower ground floor levels as a mixed use 

(sui generis) comprising retail / restaurant premises and 
[...]
ealth dated 27 October 2016. 
5. Letter from occupier of 12 Ashland House, Ashland Place, dated 4 October 2016.  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@wesmtinster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 20 Moxon Street, London, W1U 4EU,  
  
Proposal: Use of part of the ground and lower ground floor levels as a mixed use retail / 

restaurant premises (sui generis) and installation of a high level extract duct. 
  
Reference: 16/02689/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Acoustic Report dated 25/08/2016, Drawings: (2012 62) 3 RevA, 4 RevA, 7 RevA, 24, 

25. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
2 Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 

be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not 
[...]
 1PY   
Proposal Use of 1-5 Rainsford Street as three residential dwelling houses (Class 

C3) and associated external alterations, including construction of roof 
terraces at main roof level. 

 

Agent Barton Willmore LLP 

On behalf of Imperial College London 

Registered Number 16/05494/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
7 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Refuse permission – on design grounds. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application seeks permission to convert three existing mews buildings in Rainsford Street in to 
three residential dwellings and make external alterations to the buildings, including the provision of roof 
terraces to each new dwellings at main roof level. The buildings were most recently used to provide 
ancillary storage and changing facilities for the now demolished adjacent sports hall, which was 
redeveloped following the granting of planning permission in January 2013 to provide a new building of 
between two and four storeys to provide additional student accommodation and ancillary facilities. The 
buildings are now surplus to the requirements of Imperial College following the demolition and 
redevelopment of the sports hall site.  
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
• The loss of current social and community use floorspace. 
• The impact of proposed development on the Bayswater Conservation Area and setting of the 

adjacent Grade II listed buildings. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
• The impact upon amenity of adjoining residential occupiers (including the halls of residents in 

Sussex Gardens). 
 
Given that the university sports hall to which these mews buildings formally acted as ancillary 
accommodation for has been redeveloped, it is considered that their conversion to residential 
accommodation is acceptable in land use terms. However, the proposed roof terraces are 
unacceptable in design t
[...]
have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity 
to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. However, the necessary 
amendments to make the application acceptable are substantial and would materially change the 
development proposal. They would require further consultations to be undertaken prior to 
determination, which could not take place within the statutory determination period specified by 
the Department of Communities and Local Government. You are therefore encouraged to 
consider submission of a fresh application incorporating the material amendments set out below 
which are necessary to make the scheme acceptable.  

Page 116



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
Required amendments: 
• Amended detailed design and form that is more in keeping with the character and appearance 

of the mews. 
• Amended internal layout of residential accommodation and relocation of lightwells away from 

the street facades of the site.  
  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 

Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 75 Page Street, London, SW1P 4LT,   
Proposal Installation of mechanical plant within an acoustic enclosure on rear first 

floor flat roof and full height ventilation duct on rear of building in 
[...]
 7 
 
 
 

Proposed Rear South Elevation 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 130



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 
 

Proposed First Floor Roof Plan 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 131



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 

Proposed Roof Plan 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 132



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

Page 133



 Item No. 

 7 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 75 Page Street, London, SW1P 4LT,  
  
Proposal: Installation of mechanical plant in enclosure on first floor flat roof and full height 

ventilation duct on rear of building in association with restaurant (Class A3). 
  
Plan Nos: L01; PL 104 Rev.B; PL 111 Rev.A; PL 112 Rev.C; PL 113 Rev.C; Acoustic Report 

AS8531.151124.PCR1.3 dated 3 October 2016;  
 
For information purposes:  
Design and Access Statement dated May 2016; Letter from Kalkwarf Architects 
dated 18 October 2016; Letter from Kalkwarf Architects dated 20 October 2016. 
 

  
Case Officer: Ian Corrie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1448 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control 
of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consen
[...]
adopted in January 2007.  (R14AC)  

  
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in 
order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was 
offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received.  

   
3 

 
Conditions 4, 5, 6 and 7 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA)  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 8 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 9 Burton Mews, London, SW1W 9EP  
Proposal Erection of side extension at ground with mansard at first floor level and 

alterations to fenestration to front and rear elevations. 

Agent Mr Andrew Marshall 

On behalf of Mr Kumar and Gautam Patel 

Registered Number 16/05457/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

1
[...]
r neighbours the likely timing of 
building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641 
2560.  (I35AA)  

   
3 

 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 184



 Item No. 

 10 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Regent's Park 

Subject of Report 5 Denning Close, London, NW8 9PJ  
Proposal Details of Arboricultural Tree Protection Plan Report and Construction 

Management Plan, pursuant to Condition 4 and 5 of the planning 
permission dated 27 October 2015  (RN: 15/01829/FULL). 

Agent The Basement Design Studio 

On behalf of Mrs Sally Kattan 

Registered Number 16/09337/ADFULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
28 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Approve details 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
This application seeks approval of tree protection measures and a Construction management plan 
pursuant to Conditions 4 and 5 of the planning permission dated 27 October 2015 (RN: 
15/01829/FULL), which granted permission for the excavation of a basement extension below the 
dwellinghouse at No.5 Denning Close. 
 
In granting permission in October 2015 the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 29th November, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Christabel Flight, 
Jonathan Glanz and Jason Williams 
 
Councillor Williams was not present for the consideration of Items 2, 3, 4 and 5. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Glanz declared that he had sat on the Committee which had considered 
applications 7 and 8 previously. 
 
Councillor Devenish declared that he had attended site visits for Items 8 and 9.  In 
respect of Item 8 he knew the objector but had not discussed the application with 
him. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 WESTMINSTER CITY HALL, 64 VICTORIA STREET, LONDON, SW1E 6QP 
 
Erection of a war memorial sculpture within the Kings Gate public realm, Victoria 
Street and associated works. 
 
Additional submissions from a local resident and officers were circulated together 
with a letter from Land Securities.  Noted that the trees affected had been re-planted 
elsewhere and the objectors to be advised accordingly 



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 1 - 2 BARRETT STREET, LONDON, W1U 1DN 
 
Demolition of 1 and 2 Barrett Street and the redevelopment to provide a restaurant 
(Class A3) use on basement and ground floors, dual/alternative use of the first floor 
for either restaurant (Class A3) and/or residential (Class C3) use (to provide one 
residential unit); the use of the second, third and fourth floor as residential use (Class 
C3) for three residential units, and the creation of a roof terrace. Ancillary residential 
cycle parking and waste store within the basement. Installation of photovoltaic 
panels and plant on the roof. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 20 MOXON STREET, LONDON, W1U 4EU 
 
Use of part of the ground and lower ground floor levels as a mixed use (sui generis) 
comprising retail / restaurant premises and installation of a high level extract duct. 
 
A late representation from the applicant was circulated.   
 
During the course of the presentation the presenting officer referred to the following 
amended condition: 
 
Revised Condition 12: 
 
You must operate the use in accordance with the layout shown on the approved 
ground and lower ground floor plans. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the amended condition 12 set out 
above. 
 
4 1 - 5 RAINSFORD STREET, LONDON, W2 1PY 
 
Use of 1-5 Rainsford Street as three residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and 
associated external alterations, including erection of roof extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

5 1 - 5 RAINSFORD STREET, LONDON, W2 1PY 
 
Use of 1-5 Rainsford Street as three residential dwelling houses (Class C3) and 
associated external alterations, including construction of roof terraces at main roof 
level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on design grounds. 
 
6 31 HYDE PARK GARDENS MEWS, LONDON, W2 2NX 
 
Demolition of the existing two storey building and erection of a new three storey 
building and excavation of basement to create two residential dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on design and sub-standard residential accommodation 
grounds. 
 
7 75 PAGE STREET, LONDON, SW1P 4LT 
 
Installation of mechanical plant within an acoustic enclosure on rear first floor flat 
roof and full height ventilation duct on rear of building in association with restaurant 
use (Class A3). 
 
A representation from Councillors David Harvey and Danny Chalkley were 
circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration be deferred for a site visit. 
 
8 9 BURTON MEWS, LONDON, SW1W 9EP 
 
Erection of side extension at ground with mansard at first floor level and alterations 
to fenestration to front and rear elevations. 
 
A further representation from local residents was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
9 11A CASTELLAIN ROAD, LONDON, W9 1EY 
 
Erection of rear single storey extension at lower ground floor level and alterations to 
front lightwell. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
10 5 DENNING CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 9PJ 
 
Details of Arboricultural Tree Protection Plan Report and Construction Management 
Plan, pursuant to Condition 4 and 5 of the planning permission dated 27 October 
2015 (RN: 15/01829/FULL). 
 
Email exchanges relating to the siting of the skip were circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That details be approved. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.26pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


